In accordance with

Rule 3.61(1) of the A M 2 3

Insolvency (England

& Wales) Rules 2016 H . H
s asgor NOtice of move from administration

ahede b ofe to dissolution

™
Companies House

“ABBIT 110
27/07/2017
ComPANIES HOUSE #159

Company details

1|
Company number Io |1 |3 EEFFE

Company name in full | William Sinclair Holdings Public Limited Company

- Filling in this form
Pleasa complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Court details
Court name High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisicn, Manchester
District Registry
cornmber (2 (8 [2 (8 [2[0[1]s] [ [ [ [ [ [ [
Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Willilam James
Surname Wright
u Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| One Snowhill
Street | Snow Hill Queensway
|
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region
e B[4 [elolnl
Country J

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

E Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) Mark Jeremy © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surmame Orton another administrator.
E Administrator's address @
Building name/number | One Snowhill 6 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street |§10W Hill Queensway another administrator.
Post town [Birmingham
County/Region J
Postcode B |4 6| G|H
Country |
Final progress report
I have attached a copy of the final progress report
ﬂ Sign and date
Administrator’s Signature
signature b4
N a_ [d mo|m v [y, [v
Signature date 9 l? |0 7 | 21011 1|7

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Natice of move from administration to dissolution

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

| Snow Hill Queensway

Post town

Birmingham

ComntyiReqion

Country

|Dx

Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 115 935 3535

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

comatrame— Amy Rose @Where to send

Compammere - KPMG LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

s One Snowhill

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Hause,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

W——IE"TI_IS_EFI_F n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




KPMG'

Joint
Administrators
final progress
report for the
period 31
January 2017
to 24 July
2017

William Sinclair Holdings
Public Limited Company - in
Administration

b

26 July 2017

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides a final update on the administration of the Company.

We have included (Appendix 2) an account of all amounts received and payments made
since our previous progress report.

We have also explained the exit route from the administration and the outcome for each
class of creditors.

You will find other important information in the document such as the costs we have
incurred.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 6).
Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of
insolvency terms on the following website, http://www insolvency-

kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+WF731F2753.html. We hope this is helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this report is attached (Appendix
7).



Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Outcome for creditors

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

5 Conclusion of the administration

Appendix 1 Statutory information

Appendix 2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Appendix 3  Schedule of expenses

Appendix4  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Appendix 5 Summary of Joint Administrators’ proposals
Appendix 8  Glossary

Appendix7  Notice: About this report

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

10

14

16

17



1 Executive summary

a This final progress report covers the period from 31 January 2017 to 24 July 2017.

& During the period a dividend of £17,936.66 has been received from William Sinclair
Horticulture Limited. (Section 2 - Progress to date).

m The two secured creditors of the Company are Leumi {by virtue of cross- guarantees) and
the Loan Note Holders. As previously advised, Leumi's indebtedness was discharged in
full through Horticulture and therefore has no further claim against the Company. A
distribution of £3.2 million was paid to the Loan Note Holders by the Company in a
previous period. No further distributions will be made to the Loan Note Holders from
Holdings. (Section 3 — Outcome for creditors).

® There are no preferential creditors that we are aware of, as all employees of the Company
were transferred to the Purchaser under TUPE with effect from the date of appointment.
{Section 3 — Outcome for creditors).

m Unsecured creditor claims total approximately £37.1 million according to the directors’
Statement of Affairs. There are insufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured
creditors. (Section 3 — Outcome for creditors).

m We have filed a copy of this final progress report with the Registrar of Companies together
with the requisite notice. The administration will cease to have effect when the Registrar
of Companies registers these documents. The Company will be dissolved three months
after that date.

m Please note: you should read this progress report in conjunction with our previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company’s creditors which can be found at
hitp://www.insolvency-kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+WF731F2753.html. Unless stated
otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT.

Mark Orton
Joint Administrator

m Daocument Classification - KPMG Confidential 1



2 Progress to date

This section provides a final update on the strategy for the administration and on the
progress made. It follows the information provided in our previous progress report.

21 Strategy and progress to date
Sale of business

Creditors were previously advised that we completed a sale of the majority of the business
and assets of the Group to Westland (GB Trading) Limited ("Westland') on 31 July 2015 for
consideration of £13.5 million. Included in this sale were the Company’s vehicles and
intellectual property, which were sold for £35,000.

Furthermore, as previously disclosed, we sold the Company’s shareholding in Freeland
Horticulture Ltd for £3.35 million in a previous period.

2.2 Assetrealisations
Realisations during the period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations during the period are provided below.

Claim in Horticulture

The Company is a creditor in the administration of Horticulture for the amount of £1.98
million. A dividend of 0.91p in the £ was declared on 22 June 2017 and paid in the pericd
resulting in a dividend to the Company of £17,937.

Bank interest

Bank interest of £107 was received in the period, bringing the total bank interest received in
the administration to £2,067.

2.3 Costs
Payments made in this period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account
(Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant payments made during the period are provided below.

Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses
We have drawn fees of £376,634 and expenses of £1,698 during the period.
Legal fees

l.egal fees of £3,372 were paid to Pinsent Masons during the period in relation to advice
given in respect of pension scheme matters.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



3 Outcome for creditors

3.1 Secured creditors

Leumi and the Loan Note Holders are both secured creditors who are cross guaranteed by
the Group. A distribution of £5.414 million was paid to Leumi by Horticulture during a
previous period. Distributions of £6 million and £3.2 million were paid to the Loan Note
Holders from Horticulture and Holdings respectively during a previous period.

During the period a further distribution of £1.1 millicn has been made to the Loan Note
Holders from Horticulture.

No further distributions were made from the Company in the final period.

3.2 Preferential creditors

We are not aware of any preferential claims against the Company.

3.3 Unsecured creditors

There were insufficient funds to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors,

B%' Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements

Time costs

From 31 January 2017 to 24 July 2017, we have incurred time costs of £46,475. These
represent 155 hours at an average rate of £300 per hour.

Remuneration

During the period, we have drawn remuneration of £376,634. Of this, £244,807 relates to
fixed charge and £131,827 to floating charge.

Disbursements
During the pericd, we have not incurred any disbursements.

We have paid £1,698 in disbursements during the period. These were incurred in a prior
period and were disclosed in the previous progress report.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 4) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each
grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the period from 31 January 2017
to 24 July 2017. We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy.

ﬂ% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



b Conclusion of the administration

We have filed a copy of this final progress report with the Registrar of Companies together
with the requisite notice,

The administration will cease to have effect when the Registrar of Companies registers these
documents. The Company will be dissolved three months after that date.

We will be discharged from liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint Administrators
upon the filing of the final Receipts and Payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5



Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

William Sinclair Holdings Public Limited Company
4 October 1978
01392876

KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham, B4
6GH

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ details

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry, 2828 of 2015

Directors
31 July 2015
Will Wright and Mark Orton

The functions of the Joint Administrators have been exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).

30 July 2017

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



Appendix 2

William Sinclair Holdings Public Limited Company - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statemert of affa rs £

95,000.00
3,800,000.00

(9,792,000.00)

15,000.00
8,000.00

44,000.00

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Freehold property
Investment in Freeland Horticulture Ltd
Property nghts/Patents

Rent

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administraters' fees
Administrators’ expenses
Legal fees
Agents'Valuers' fees
Sundry expenses
Insurance of freehold property

Irrecoverable VAT

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

Loan Note Holders

ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor vehicles
Inter company debts
Unclaimed dividends

Cash at bank

OTHER REALISATIONS
Barclays Bank interest, gross
Other interest
Sundry refunds

Interest on VAT raturns

COST OF REALISATIONS

Staterment of affairs work

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

NIL 164,5600.00

NIL 3,350,000.00

NIL 0.49

NIL 1,500.00

NIL 3,5616,000.49
{244,8086.72) (244,806.72)
{1,698.30) {1,698.30)
NIL (48,112.28)

NIL {5,068.80)

NIL {5,103.186)

NIL {2,632.01}

NIL {7,904.83}
{246,605.02) {(315,326.10)
NIL (3,199,299.29)

NIL (3,199,999.99)

NIL 35,000.00
17,936.66 17,936.66
NIL 37,346.64

NIL 40,435.05
17,936.66 130,718.35
107.29 2,067.00
NIL 4.45

NIL 18,217.26

NIL 14013
107.29 20,428.85
NIL {2,500.00)



William Sinclair Holdings Public Limited Company - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

{135,400.00C)
(105,000.00)
{36,185,000.00)
(675,000.00)
{50,300.00)
(44,900.00)

{4,344,000.0C)

{(47,269,600.00)

Administrators’ fees
Irrecoverable VAT

Legal fees
Pre-appointment legal fees
Statutory advertising

Bank charges

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense
Employses
Pension - cross guarantee
HMRC group VAT
Accruals

HM Revenue & Customs

DISTRIBUTICNS

Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
Fixed charga VAT rec'able
Floating ch. VAT payable
Floating ch. VAT control
Fixed charge VAT control

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

(131,827.37) (131,827.31)
(674.40) {724.40)
{3,372.00) (12,943.90)
NIL (3,345.00)

NIL {1140.99)

NIL 1340.00}
(135,873.71) {151,821.60)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NiL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
(364,334.78) NIL
29,545.04

NIL

27,059.86

(13,900.00)

(15,645.04)

(27,059.86}

NIL




Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses

Schedule of expenses (31/01/2017 to 24/07/2017)

Fixed charge costs

Administrators' fees 244 806.72 46,475.00 291,281.72
Administrators' expenses 1,698.30 0.00 1,698.30

Cost of realisations

Administraters' fees 131,827.31 0.00 131,827.31
Irrecoverable VAT 674.40 0.00 674.40
Legal fees 3,372.00 0.00 3,372.00
TOTAL 382,378.73 46,475.00 428,853.73

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses
disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with
the permission of the Court.

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the
expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value
of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the
permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Amy Rose on
KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GH.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 9



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy

Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken
in respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-
house specialisis.

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Crediters’ Guide to Joint Administrators' Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘'SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

hitps:/iwww . r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Amy Rose on
0115 9353582.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of our staff
actually or likely to be invelved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual
work carried out on the administration; using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Table of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Fromn OF No

Partner 625
Director 580
Senior Manager 510
Manager 425
Senior Administrator ‘ 295
Administrator 215
Support 131

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



Policy for the recovery of disbursements
We have recovered both Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements from the estate.
For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements.: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
m Use of company car — 60p per mile,
m Use of partner's car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have not incurred any disbursements during the period.

We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Category 2 disbursements have been approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

Narrative of work carried out for the period 31 January 2017 to 24 July 2017

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and B preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;,
compliance m dealing with all closure related formalities;
B ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.
Strategy B reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work;
documents, m liaising with legal advisers regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
Checklist and of engagement letters; o .
: B reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration;
reviews : ; . : . o
B allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews;
® complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions.
Reports to W providing written and oral updates to representatives of secured creditors regarding the
debenture holders progress of the administration and case strategy.
Cashiering | preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appeintment invoices;
@ creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appeintment invoices;
| reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;
m ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management pracedures in respect of receipts

and payments.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 11




Tax m  analysing VAT related transactions;
M dealing with post appointment tax compliance.

Shareholders m providing notification of our appointment;
® responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the administration;
® providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders.

General B reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice ©;

W drawing remuneration in accordance with the basis which has been approved by secured
creditors;

Asset realisations M reviewing the inter-company debtor pesiticn between the Company and cther group
companies.

Pensions ®m liaising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension scheme
as a result of our appointment;

B communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
administration ¢n pensions and dealing with employee queries.

Creditors and m responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administration and submission of

claims their claims;

W arranging distributions to the secured creditors;
B drafting our progress report.
Time costs

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {31/01/2017 to 24/07/2017)

Hours

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General {Cashiering) 840 1,806.00 215.00
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 1.20 258.00 215.00
General

Fees and WIP 9.00 3,676.50 401.83
Statutory and compliance

Appointment and related formalities 0.80 172.00 215.00
Checklist & raviews . 8.60 1,849.00 215.00
Closura and related formalities 16,10 7.916.00 491.68
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0.30 64.50 215.00
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 72.00 20,963.50 291.16
Post appointment VAT 11.05 2,8b64256 258.30
Creditors

Creditors and claims

General correspondence 585 1,2b67.75 215.00
Secured creditors 1.10 561.00 510.00
Statutory reports 1460 3,139.00 215.00
Employees

Pension funds 0.80 448.00 560.00
Pensions reviews 3.30 973.50 295.00

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (31/01/2017 to 24/07/2017}

Investigation

Investigations

Mall redirection 0.40 118.00 295.00
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 1.40 478.00 341.43
Total in period 154.890 46,475.00 300.03
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 1,231.28 444,293.15
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 154.90 46,475.00
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 1,386.18 490,768.156

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the
assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the above analysis is charged in units of six minutes.

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13



Appendix 5 Summary of Joint Administrators’ proposals

It was not possible to rescue the Company in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a) given the
Company was only a holding company for the wider group.

Therefore our primary objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph

3(1)(b).

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constitutes
our proposals.

We propose the following:

General matters
m to continue to do everything that is reasonable, and tc use all our powers appropriately,

in

order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the

objective as set out above;

m to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any ¢laims the Company may have;
= to seek an extension to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Distributions
m to make distributions to the secured creditors where funds allow:;
m to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available;

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring
the administration to an end:

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified
time and for control of the Company to be returned to the Directors,

m formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme
of arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the
Court for approval as appropriate;

= place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these circumstances we
propose that we, Will Wright and Mark Orton, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the
Company without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint Liquidators, any
action required aor authorised under any enactment {o be taken by us may be taken by
us individually or together. The creditors may nominate different persons as the
proposed Joint Liquidators, provided the nomination is received before these proposals
are approved;

m petition the Court for 2 winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory
liquidation and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Will Wright and Mark
Orton, as Joint Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. Any
action required or authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint
Ligquidators may be taken by us individually or together,;

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

14



m file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies
if we consider that liquidation is not appropriate because (1) no dividend will become
available to creditors, and {2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be
dealt with in liquidation. The Company will be dissolved three months after the
registering of the notice with the Registrar of Companies.

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically.

Joint Administrators’ remuneration
As above, we propose to seek approval from the secured creditors that:

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the
various grades of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in
Appendix 3;

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2
disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance
with KPMG's policy as set out in Appendix 3.

Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors that we shali be discharged from
liability in respect of any action of ours as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our final
receipts and payments account with the Registrar of Companies.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 6 Glossary

Bank/Leumi

Company

Group

Joint Administrators/wel/our/us

KPMG

Loan Note Holders

Abbreviation for the Agents

Purchaser/Westland

TUPE

Leumi ABL Limited

William Sinclair Holdings Public Limited
Company - in Administration

The Company together with;

William Sinclair Horticufture Limited
{'Herticulture’)

Joseph Metcalf Limited

Boothby & Penicuik Peat Company Limited

Will Wright and Mark Orton

KPMG LLP

The various beneficiaries of loan notes held
in the Company

Agent's name

Westland (GB Trading) Limited

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules {England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



Appendix 7 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Will Wright and Mark Orton the Joint Administrators of
William Sinclair Holdings Public Limited Company — in Administration (the ‘Company’}) solely
to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on
the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
the Company or any other company in the Group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot
he relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely en this report for any purpase or in any context other than
under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability
in respect of this report to any such person.

William James Wright is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

Mark Jeremy Orton is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insclvency
Practitioners Association.

We are bound by the Insoclvency Code of Ethics.
The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without perscnal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest

extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

B%I Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 17



www.kpmg.com

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affitiated with KPMG Intemational Cooperative ("KPMG International”), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Far full details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www . kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any paricular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

18



